504451474 07/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4498175

- y					
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		03/25/2004			
SEQUENCE:		2			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Name		
TAYSIDE UNIVERSITY	HOSPITALS	S NHS TRUST		03/25/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name: TAYSIDE HEALTH BOARD					
Street Address:	KING'S CF	KING'S CROSS CLEPINGTON ROAD			
City:	DUNDEE	UNDEE			
State/Country:	UNITED K	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	DD3 8EA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number			
		NL such a s	_		
		696052	_		
L		345628	_		
· · ·		15214938			
Fax Number:(800)		0)404-3970			
		e e-mail address first; if that is u			
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via to docketing@bracewelllaw.com				all.	
Correspondent Name:		BRACEWELL LLP			
Address Line 1:		BOX 61389			
Address Line 4:	HO	HOUSTON, TEXAS 77208-1389			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		081421.000012/13/14			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KEITH R. DERRINGTON			
SIGNATURE:		/Keith R. Derrington/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/11/2017	07/11/2017		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment 2#pa	anal tif	•			
source=Assignment_2#pa	•				
eealoe=/.colgriment_2#p	4902.0				

SCHEDULE I

TAYSIDE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE TRUST

ORDER UNDER PARAGRAPH 26 OF SCHEDULE 7A TO THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1978

The Scottish Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 26 of Schedule 7A to the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978(*) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf hereby provide:

Commencement

1. This Order and the transfers provided for by articles 3 and 4 below shall have effect from the beginning of 1st April 2004.

Interpretation

2. For the purposes of this Order-

"the Board" means Tayside Health Board;

"Collective Agreement" has the meaning given to it in section 178 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992(*);

"the contracts of employment" means the contracts of employment between the staff transferred by article 4 below and the Trust;

"the Trust" means Tayside University Hospitals National Health Service Trust(); and

"Workforce Agreement" has the meaning given to it in regulation 2 of the Working Time Regulations 1998(^d).

(*) The Tayside University Hospitals National Health Service Trust ("the Trust") was established by The Tayside University Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998, S.I. 1998/2728; amended by S.S.I. 1999/84 and 2001/364. The Trust will be dissolved and the said Statutory Instruments revoked by S.S.I. 2004/107.
(*) S.I. 1998/1833.

PATENT REEL: 017835 FRAME: 0414 REEL: 042976 FRAME: 0363

^{(*) 1978} c.29; Schedule 7A was inserted by the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c.19), Schedule 6.

^{(*)1992} c.52.

Transfer of property, rights and liabilities

3. All property (excluding heritable property), rights and liabilities of the Trust shall transfer to the Board.

Transfer of staff.

4. The staff who are immediately before 1^{st} April 2004 employed under a contract of employment with the Trust shall be transferred to the Board.

Provision in relation to contracts of staff transferred

5. Upon the transfer provided for by article 4 above -

(a) the contracts of employment shall have effect as if originally made between the member of staff and the Board;

(b) all of the Trust's rights, powers, duties and liabilities under or in connection with each of the contracts of employment shall transfer to the Board; and

(c) anything done prior to that transfer by or in relation to the Trust in respect of any of the contracts of employment shall be deemed to have been done by or in relation to the Board.

Termination rights of staff

6. The provisions of this order are without prejudice to any right of anyone whose contract of employment is transferred by article 4 above to terminate his contract of employment if a substantial change is made to his detriment in his working conditions; but no such right shall arise by reason only of the change in employer effected by this order.

Collective Agreements and Workforce Agreements

7. Where at the time of the transfer provided for by article 4 there exists -

(a) a Collective Agreement made by or on behalf of the Trust with a trade union recognised by the Trust in respect of a member of staff whose contract is preserved by article 5(a) above; or

(b) a Workforce Agreement between the Trust and workers employed by the Trust or their representatives in respect of a member of staff whose contract is preserved by article 5(a) above;

then, without prejudice to any rule of law as to the enforceability of such agreements, that agreement in its application in relation to that member of staff shall, after the transfer, have

2

PATENT REEL: 017835 FRAME: 0415 REEL: 042976 FRAME: 0364 effect as if made by or on behalf of the Board, and accordingly anything done under or in connection with it, in its application as aforesaid by or in relation to the Trust before the transfer, shall, after the transfer, be deemed to have been done by or in relation to the Board.

Redundancy benefits

8. For the avoidance of doubt, where by virtue of the transfer provided for by article 4 above and the provisions of article 5 above, a member of staff has contractual rights against the Board to benefits in the event of redundancy, any benefits provided to the member of staff by virtue of those contractual rights shall be taken as satisfying, to the extent of the benefits provided by virtue of those contractual rights, any entitlement to benefits in terms of any statisticity right to redundancy payment the member of staff has against the Board.

A member of the staff of the Scottish Ministers St Andrew's House Edinburgh 25 March 2004

RECORDED: 05/01/2006

PATENT REEL: 017835 FRAME: 0416 PATENT REEL: 042976 FRAME: 0365